

RIETMANN LAW, P.C.
1270 Chemeketa St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Tel: 503-551-2740
Fax: 888-700-0192

WANGER JONES HELSLEY, P.C.
265 E. River Park Circle, Suite 310
Fresno, California 93720
Tel: 559-233-4800
Fax: 559-233-9330

Nathan R. Rietmann (OSB #053630)

John P. Kinsey (Cal. Bar No. 215916)
Christopher A. Lisieski
(Cal. Bar. No. 321862)
Admitted pro hac vice on 06/05/19

Attorneys for: Klamath Irrigation
District

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION,**

Defendant.

Consolidated Cases
Case No. 1:19-cv-00451-CL (leading)
Case No. 1:19-cv-00531-CL (trailing)

**PLAINTIFF KLAMATH
IRRIGATION DISTRICT'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO INTERVENORS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION
DISTRICT et al.,**

Plaintiff

v.

**UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION et al.,**

Defendants.

}

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page(s)</u>
1.	INTRODUCTION	1
2.	LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
	A. The Klamath General Stream Adjudication.....	5
	B. Klamath Irrigation District’s Water Rights.....	7
	C. Reclamation’s Right to Storage	7
	D. Intervenors’ Water Rights.....	8
	1. Klamath Tribes’ Water Rights in UKL Reservoir	8
	2. Hoopa Valley Tribe’s Unadjudicated California Water Rights	9
	E. Reclamation’s Operation of UKL Reservoir	11
3.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
4.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	12
	A. Collateral Estoppel Precludes Any Contention That Water Rights in UKL Reservoir or The Klamath River in Oregon Are Different or Other Than Those Recognized in The ACFFOD	12
	B. The Right To Store Water Does Not Include The Right To Use Stored Water.....	13
	C. Pre-ACFFOD Cases Have Little Bearing Post-ACFFOD	14
	D. There Are Many Processes Through Which Reclamation May Lawfully Use Water In UKL Reservoir For Instream Purposes	17
	i. Reclamation May Lawfully Use Water Through an Instream Lease	17
	ii. Reclamation May Lawfully Use Water Through a Limited License	18
	iii. Reclamation May Lawfully Use Water Through a Stay of the ACFFOD Pursuant to ORS 539.180.....	18

8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
iv. Reclamation May Lawfully Use Water Through Condemnation Under Judicial Process.....	19
v. Voluntarily Purchasing Rights	19
E. Relationship Between Hoopa Valley Tribe’s Un-adjudicated Federal Reserved Water Right Claims In California And The Adjudicated Oregon Water Rights Set Forth In The ACFFOD	20
F. Intervenors Are Not Required Parties.....	21
i. The Court Can Afford Complete Relief Between The Parties	21
ii. Declaring Rights Of Parties Will Not Impair Intervenors’ Ability To Protect Their Interests.....	22
iii. Proceeding In Intervenors’ Absence Will Not Cause Reclamation To Face A Substantial Risk Of Double, Multiple, Or Otherwise Inconsistent Obligations.....	28
G. Proceeding In Intervenors Absence Will Not Impair Their Interests	29
i. Whatever Interest the Intervenors Have is Adequately Represented by Reclamation, Which Acts as Trustee for the Tribes	29
H. Intervenors May Be Joined In This Action.....	34
I. Equity And Good Conscience Dictate This Case Should Proceed In Intervenors Absence	36
J. The Court Should Alternatively Apply The Public Rights Exception.....	38
5. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d at 921	35
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Arizona v. California</i> 466 US 144 (1984).....	31
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	9, 12, 40, 41
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>Blumberg v. Gates</i> , 204 FRD 453 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	34
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Cmty. v. California</i> , 547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	44, 46
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Res. v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1981)	39
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)	30, 36, 45
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Friends of Amador Cty. v. Salazar</i> , No. CIV. 2:10-348 WBS, 2011 WL 6141291 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2011)	45
<i>In Re Green River Drainage Area</i> , 147 F. Supp. 127 (D. Utah 1956).....	42

}

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases (Continued)	
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F.Supp.2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999)	20, 21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manybeads v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. Hodel</i> , 803 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Patterson</i> , 791 F.Supp. 1425 (E.D. Cal. 1992).....	22
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	39, 40
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Pac. Live Stock Co. v. Lewis</i> , 241 U.S. 440 (1916).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Pacific Northwest Generating Co-op v. Brown</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1479 (D. Or. 1993)	40
<i>Perry v. Prop. 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	37

}

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases (Continued)	
<i>Pit River Home & Ag. Coop. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>South Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>State of Arizona v. State of Calif.</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	16, 31
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	25
<i>United States v. 71.22 Acres of Land, More or Less Situated in Utah Cty., State of Utah</i> , 665 F.Supp. 885 (D. Utah 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Hennen</i> , 300 F. Supp. 256 (D. Nev. 1968).....	41
<i>United States v. State of Cal., State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982)	43
<i>United States v. State of Or.</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Utah Const. Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966), <i>superseded on other grounds</i>	18
<i>Washington v. Daley</i> , 173 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir.1999)	36
<i>Watt</i> , 608 F.Supp. at 324.....	45

}

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases (Continued)	
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 784 F.2d at 925	40
<i>White v. University of California</i> 765 F.3d 1010, 1027 (9th Cir. 2014)	40
State Cases	
<i>Cookinham v. Lewis</i> , 58 Or 484 (1911).....	19
<i>Fort Vannoy Irr. Dist. v. Water Res. Comm’n</i> , 345 Or 56 (2008).....	45
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist v. United States</i> , 348 Or. 15 (2010).....	21
<i>Pacific Coast Fed. of Fishermen’s Associations v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , Civ. No. C 02-2006.....	33
<i>Skinner v. Jordan Valley Irr. Dist.</i> , 137 Or. 480, <i>modified on denial of rehearing</i> , 137 Or. 480 (1931).....	13, 43
<i>Tudor v. Jaca</i> , 178 Or 126 (1945).....	19
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	38
43 U.S.C. § 421.....	25
43 U.S.C. § 666.....	9, 12, 41
445 Oregon Laws 2015 § 1-2.....	13
ACFFOD, Reclamation Act of 1902	25, 29, 30
ESA	<i>passim</i>
Federal Reclamation Act.....	10
FRCP Rule 19	17, 18

}

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes (Continued)	
FRCP 19(a)(1)(A)	27
FRCP 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	28
O.R.S. 539.130(4)	12
O.R.S. 539.180.....	12, 24
O.R.S. 545.253.....	13
OAR 690-250-0150(4).....	19
OAR 690-340-0030	24
Op Atty Gen OP-6308 (1989).....	19
Op Atty Gen OP-6308 (1989).....	19
Oregon’s Water Rights Act.....	12
ORS 537.143.....	24
ORS 537.348.....	23
ORS 537.348(2)	23
ORS 539.130.....	23
ORS 539.170.....	13, 23
ORS 540.210(3)	19
ORS 545.239.....	45
ORS Chapter 539	11, 12, 18
Pub. L. No. 85–222, 71 Stat. 497 (1957)	16
Reclamation Act of 1902	<i>passim</i>
Reclamation Act of 1902 Section 7, 43 U.S.C. § 421	25

}

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes (Continued)

Section 1 Chapter 445, Oregon Laws 2015 23
Section 2 Chapter 445, Oregon Laws 2015 23
United States Constitution 29
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)..... 7, 9, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(9)..... 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 7, 17, 34, 38
Tarlock, Law of Water Rights and Resources § 10:10 (2013 Thompson Reuters) 16
